501815200 02/09/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Devron Donald Kobluk	02/07/2012
Andrew Michael Butler	02/08/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Blue Diamond Technologies	
Street Address:	882 Strathcona	
City:	Winnipeg	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	R3G 3G2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12694995	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)223-1671 Phone: 414-223-1670

Email: lgrebe@abtechlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jill Welytok

Address Line 1: 3316 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53208

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BLUEDIAMOND_ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jill Welytok

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_Signed_FILED#page1.tif source=Assignment_Signed_FILED#page2.tif source=Assignment_Signed_FILED#page3.tif source=Assignment_Signed_FILED#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027679 FRAME: 0117

OF \$40.00 12694995

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WE, ANDREW MICHAEL BUTLER, residing in Chester, Nova Scotia, Canada, and DEVRON DONALD KOBLUK, residing in Brandon, Manitoba, Canada, co-inventors ("Inventors"), currently hold all right, title, and interest to United States Patent Application Number 12/694,995, filed on January 27, 2010 which discloses and claims a "MICRO-EROSION RECOVERY SYSTEM FOR TIRE MATERIALS" ("the Patent").

Blue Diamond Technologies Ltd., ("Assignee"), located at 882 Strathcona, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada, R3G 3G2, represented by Absolute Technology Law Group, Inc., wishes to acquire all U.S. and foreign filing rights disclosed in the Patent and in all applications to which the Patent claims priority, including but not limited to any derivative inventions.

Inventors currently hold all right, title, and interest to the Patent, including U.S. and any applicable foreign filing as defined by the scope of the claims contained within the Patent.

Inventors desire to assign to the Assignee their full and exclusive world-wide right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

Inventors agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Assignee all documents in such usual or other forms, terms, or contents as may be required by the Assignee and for the settlement of any interference or other action or proceeding this Patent may encounter. Inventors will aid the Assignee in every way to protect the invention as requested by the Assignee, except that any expenses arising through such assistance will be borne, through proper arrangement, by the Assignee.

AMB.

PATENT

REEL: 027679 FRAME: 0118

Inventors warrant that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements, oral, written, or implied, that will impair the interests conveyed in this assignment at the time Inventors execute this instrument.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE sign

Andrew Michael Butler

Date

This Assignment was prepared by: Absolute Technology Law Group, LLC.

On this ______ day of Fob_, 2012, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Andrew Michael Butler and Devron Donald Kobluk, and executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be their free act and deed.

State of WISCONSIN County of Milwwkll

Devron Donald Kobluk

Signature Helle

State of Wisconsin

Laura Grebe Notary Public

Lawa Grobe Name

My commission expires:

ans

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WE, ANDREW MICHAEL BUTLER, residing in Chester, Nova Scotia, Canada, and DEVRON

DONALD KOBLUK, residing in Brandon, Manitoba, Canada, co-inventors ("Inventors"),

currently hold all right, title, and interest to United States Patent Application Number

12/694,995, filed on January 27, 2010 which discloses and claims a "MICRO-EROSION

RECOVERY SYSTEM FOR TIRE MATERIALS" ("the Patent").

Blue Diamond Technologies Ltd., ("Assignee"), located at 882 Strathcona, Winnipeg, Manitoba,

Canada, R3G 3G2, represented by Absolute Technology Law Group, Inc., wishes to acquire all

U.S. and foreign filing rights disclosed in the Patent and in all applications to which the Patent

claims priority, including but not limited to any derivative inventions.

Inventors currently hold all right, title, and interest to the Patent, including U.S. and any

applicable foreign filing as defined by the scope of the claims contained within the Patent.

Inventors desire to assign to the Assignee their full and exclusive world-wide right, title and

interest in and to the Patent.

Inventors agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Assignee all documents in such usual or

other forms, terms, or contents as may be required by the Assignee and for the settlement of any

interference or other action or proceeding this Patent may encounter. Inventors will aid the

Assignee in every way to protect the invention as requested by the Assignee, except that any

expenses arising through such assistance will be borne, through proper arrangement, by the

Assignee.

PATENT

REEL: 027679 FRAME: 0120

Inventors warrant that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements, oral, written, or implied, that will impair the interests conveyed in this assignment at the time Inventors execute this instrument.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE sign

	er Kaligorian. Tarah		
Andrew Michael Butler			Date
	·		
		* * ;	
1 JAKON + 6445		: :	186 0 4 401 L
Devon Donald Kobluk			Date

This Assignment was prepared by: Absolute Technology Law Group, LLC.

On this 7 day of Feb, 2012, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Andrew Michael Butler and Devron Donald Kobluk, and executed the foregoing instrument and

acknowledged it to be their free act and deed. State of Wisconsin

Countral Milwaukee State of Wisconsin

Laura Grobe

RECORDED: 02/09/2012

My commission expires:

Laura Grebe **Notary Public**

PATENT

REEL: 027679 FRAME: 0121